



State of Ohio Environment  
Northeast District



2110 East Aurora Rd.  
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769  
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor  
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor  
Chris Korteski, Director

June 19, 2007

RE: MAHONING COUNTY  
ADVANTAGE SPINAL & REHAB  
TRANSIENT WATER SYSTEM  
PWS ID # OH5047612

Mr. Anthony Kostoglou, Owner  
Advantage Spinal & Rehab Center  
c/o Auto Plaza  
801 Market St  
Youngstown, OH 44502

**Subject: Notice of Violation - Failure to Sample Drinking Water as Required for Total Coliforms when a Water Use (Boil Advisory) is still in effect**

Dear Mr. Kostoglou:

This letter is notification that the Advantage Spinal & Rehab Center (formerly Mahoning Valley Chiropractic & Rehab Center) public water system is in violation of Rule 3745-81-21 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) for failure to comply with the coliform bacteria monitoring requirements:

<b>Monitoring Period:</b>	<b>May 2007</b>
<b>Required Coliform Sampling:</b>	<b>4 /Calendar Month</b>
<b>Sample Results Submitted:</b>	<b>0</b>

Also, every coliform sample collected from your well since at least 1997 has been determined total coliform positive. Specifically, four, safe, repeat samples have yet to be obtained. **Your well water continues to be unsafe to drink.** This has resulted in an acute violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-14 (D). A public notice water use advisory was required to be issued because of this violation. This boil advisory continues until four, safe, coliform samples are obtained or until you abandon the well and tie in to a municipal PWS. **Please advise your tenants accordingly.**

<b>Actions required as a result of the above violation</b>	
Step 1	<p><b>Within 30 days</b> issue the attached public notice of the violation in accordance with rule 3745-81-32 of the Ohio Administrative Code by the following methods:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Continuous posting, mail, or other direct delivery;</li> <li>2. If necessary, the system must also use any other method reasonably calculated to reach all persons served by the public water system.</li> </ol> <p><i>The language in italic on the attached public notice is mandatory language and must be included as written.</i></p>

Step 2	Within ten (10) days of completing <b>Step 1</b> above, fill out the attached verification form and send along with a copy of the public notification issued to the District Office of the Ohio EPA.
Step 3	Continue your investigation to determine and eliminate the cause and extent of bacterial contamination.
Step 4	Lifting the Advisory - The public notice water use advisory shall remain in effect until you obtain one complete set of four (4) total coliform-negative (contain no coliforms) repeat samples. Clearly mark each repeat sample slip as "repeat sample". It is advisable to notify your customers when the problem is corrected.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1121.

Sincerely,



Corey Kurjian  
Environmental Specialist  
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

CK/ams

Enclosures

cc: Toni Buchanan, Ohio EPA, Central Office, DDAGW  
Mahoning County District Board of Health  
Kim Ethers, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW